

No. 19-

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**LUIS RIVERA CARRASQUILLO,
EDWIN BERNARD ASTACIO ESPINO,
and RAMÓN LANZA VÁZQUEZ,**

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER GOLDBERGER
Counsel of Record
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003-2276
peter.goldberger@verizon.net

(610) 649-8200
Attorney for Petitioner Rivera Carrasquillo

INGA L. PARSONS
3 Bessom Street, No. 234
Marblehead, MA 0194
781-581-2262 (o)
Inga@IngaParsonsLaw.com

Attorney for Petitioner Lanza Vázquez

MARIEM J. PAEZ COIRA
6815 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 103 #478
Miami, FL 33135
305-400-2959 (o)
mcoira@coiralawfirm.com

Attorney for Petitioner Astacio Espino

March 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
<u>PETITION</u>	
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES and RULE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
Statement of Lower Court Jurisdiction	7
<u>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT</u>	
1. The courts of appeals are divided on how to apply the “categorical approach” to state-law “crimes of violence,” including “murder,” when incorporated through the VICAR Act in a federal firearms prosecution	7
a. <i>It is “clear or obvious” and “not subject to reasonable dispute,” that “first degree murder” under the 2004 Puerto Rico Penal Code was not categorically “murder” within the meaning of VICAR, 18 U.S.C. § 1959(a)</i>	15
b. <i>It is “clear or obvious” and “not subject to reasonable dispute,” that “first degree murder” under the 2004 Puerto Rico Penal Code was not categorically a “crime of violence” under 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)</i>	17
c. <i>The Circuits are divided on the correct analysis in cases of this kind</i>	18
d. <i>The petition should at least be held for decision and then disposed of in accordance with the decision in Borden (No. 19-5410), on which certiorari was granted on March 2, 2020</i>	20
2. The decision of the Court below that the petitioners cannot satisfy the “plain error” standard if their position is not supported by on-point case law (and unless it was argued twice) is contrary to the decisions of other Circuits and of this Court	21
CONCLUSION	28

INDEX TO APPENDICES

- A. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit (Aug. 2, 2019), 933 F.3d 33
- B. Order of the Court of Appeals denying rehearing (1st Cir., Oct. 3, 2019)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	18
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , No. 19-5410	18, 20
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 668 (2011)	14, 24
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	12
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 650 (1962)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	14
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	24, 25
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 877 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	17, 18
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. —, 136 S.Ct. 2243 (2016)	9, 15
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. —, 136 S.Ct. 1338 (2016)	22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	15
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	14
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	15
<i>Pipefitters Local Union v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972)	10
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129, (2009)	15, 21, 22, 24
<i>Pueblo v. Concepción Guerra</i> , 194 D.P.R. 291, 2015 WL 9264049 (P.R. 2015)	9, 11, 16
<i>Pueblo v. Roche</i> , 195 D.P.R. 791, 2016 WL 3920341 (P.R. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. —, 138 S.Ct. 1897(2018)	22
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	12
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 589 U.S. — (Feb. 26, 2020)	14
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	15

<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 586 U.S. —, 139 S.Ct. 544 (2019)	17, 18
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011)	25
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	15
<i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	12
<i>United States v. Báez-Martínez</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 WL 633219 (1st Cir., Feb. 11, 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 934 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	18
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	23
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 569 U.S. 597 (2013)	14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. —, 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019)	8
<i>United States v. Descamps</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	9, 17
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	22
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 155 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	25
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	25
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 890 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Husmann</i> , 765 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 935 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 907 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	22
<i>United States v. Nardello</i> , 393 U.S. 286 (1969)	15
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	22, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Reyes-Contreras</i> , 910 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc)	19
<i>United States v. Steward</i> , 880 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 934 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , No. 19-373	18, 20

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 32(a)	6
18 U.S.C. § 34	6
18 U.S.C. § 36(b)	6

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	14, 15, 20
18 U.S.C. § 924(h)	6, 14, 17
18 U.S.C. § 924(j)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(o)	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1111	7, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1958(b)(3)	9
18 U.S.C. § 1959(a)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	5, 6
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	5, 6
21 U.S.C. § 860	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Puerto Rico Penal Code, Article 23 (2004)	passim
Puerto Rico Penal Code, Article 105 (2004)	passim
Puerto Rico Penal Code, Article 106 (2004)	passim
Puerto Rico Penal Code, Article 107 (2004)	4, 10, 13
Puerto Rico Penal Code, Article 108 (2004)	4, 10, 11, 13
Puerto Rico Penal Code, Article 109 (2004)	4, 13
Fed.R.App.P. 28(a)	22
Fed.R.App.P. 28(i)	6, 26
Fed.R.Crim.P. 51(b)	22
Fed.R.Crim.P. 52(b)	5, 10, 22, 26, 27
Supreme Court Rule 13.5	1
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(g)(ii)	7
Supreme Court Rule 29.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 30.1	1
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
1 AMER. LAW INST., MODEL PENAL CODE AND COMMENTARIES, part II (1980)....	13, 16
2 WAYNE R. LAFAVE, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW (1986).....	13, 18
